

Case No.: \_\_\_\_\_

---

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

GEORGE KRALIK,

*Petitioner,*

v.

NEW YORK CITY DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING  
PRESERVATION AND DEVELOPMENT and  
TRI-FAITH HOUSING COMPANY, INC.,

*Respondents.*

---

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
Court of Appeals of the State of New York*

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

YORAM SILAGY  
*Counsel of Record*  
DARRYL M. VERNON  
VERNON & GINSBURG, LLP  
261 Madison Avenue, 26<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, New York 10016  
(212) 949-7300  
ysilagy@vgllp.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

APPELLATE INNOVATIONS  
(914) 948-2240



Printed on Recycled Paper

21932

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
INDEX TO APPENDICES .....	vi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vii
OPINION BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
A. Introduction .....	3
B. Documents Submitted by Mr. Kralik in Support of his Succession Claim .....	5
C. Mr. Kralik's Multiple Requests for Succession to the Apartment .....	7

D. The Cooperative's Recognition of Mr. Kralik as a Shareholder and their Eventual Approval of his Succession Rights, Subject to HPD Approval.....	10
E. Affidavits Submitted in Support of Mr. Kralik's Succession Claim .....	13
THE PETITION SHOULD BE GRANTED .....	17
CONCLUSION.....	22

## **INDEX TO APPENDICES**

### **Appendix A**

New York State Court of Appeals Decision and  
Order, dated and entered June 20, 2024 .....A-1

### **Appendix B**

Appellate Division First Department's Court's  
Decision and Order, dated January 11, 2024 .....B-1

### **Appendix C**

Supreme Court Of the State of New York  
Decision and Order, dated October 18, 2022 .....C-1

### **Appendix D**

Housing Court of the City of New York,  
County of New York Decision/Order,  
dated July 25, 2024.....D-1

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<b><u>Cases:</u></b>	
<u>1234 Pac. Mgmt. v Jefferson,</u> 803 NYS2d 19 (Civ Ct, Kings County 2005).....	21
<u>300 E. 34th St. Co. v Habeeb,</u> 248 AD2d 50 (1st Dept 1997) .....	21
<u>Cox v J.D. Realty Associates,</u> 217 AD2d 179 (1st Dept 1995) .....	21
<u>Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo,</u> 144 S.Ct. 224, 219 L. Ed 2d 832 (2024)..... i, 1, 18	
<u>Matter of Cadman Plaza N., Inc. v. N.Y. City Dept. of Hous. Pres. &amp; Dev.,</u> 290 A.D.2d 344, 737 N.Y.S.2d 590 (1st Dept. 2002).....	18
<u>Matter of Memorial Hosp v. Axelrod,</u> 68 N.Y.2d 958, 960, 503 N.E.2d 97 (1986).....	17
<u>Matter of Murphy v. New York State Div. of Hous. &amp; Community Renewal,</u> 21 NY 3d 649, 977 N.Y.S.2d 161 (2013).....	19, 22
<u>Matter of Schorr v. New York City Dept. of Hous. Preserv. &amp; Dev.,</u> 10 N.Y.3d 776, 886 N.E.2d 762 (2008).....	2, 17
<u>Matter of Shankman v. Axelrod,</u> 73 N.Y.2d 203, 538 N.Y.S.783 (1989).....	17

SEC v. Tarkesy,  
144 S.Ct. 2117, 219 L.Ed.2d 650 (2023)..... i, 1, 20

**Statutes:**

28 RCNY 3-02 (p)(3).....	21
28 RCNY 3-02(p)(8).....	18
New York City Charter §1802 (6)(d) .....	17
Private Housing Finance Law §2 [15].....	17
Title 28 of the Rules of the City of New York (RCNY) .....	17
